[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 53]

CHENNAI, TUESDAY, MARCH 2, 2010 Maasi 18, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2041

Part II—Section 2

Notifications or Orders of interest to a section of the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

Acquisition of Land

FORM C

(See Rule 7)

[NOTIFICATION UNDER SUB-SECTION (1) OF SECTION 3 OF THE TAMIL NADU ACQUISITION OF LAND FOR INDUSTRIAL PURPOSES ACT, 1997 (TAMIL NADU ACT 10 OF 1999)]

[G.O. Ms. No.23, Industries (SIPCOT-LA), 2nd March 2010.]

No. II(2)/IND/123(d)/2010.

The Government of Tamil Nadu having been satisfied that the land specified in the Schedule below have to be acquired for industrial purpose, to wit, for expansion of Irungattukottai Industrial Complex by SIPCOT and it having already been decided that the entire amount of compensation to be awarded for the lands is to be paid out of the funds controlled or managed by Government. The following Notice is issued under sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Tamil Nadu Acquisition of Land for Industrial Purposes Act, 1997 (Tamil Nadu Act 10 of 1999).

NOTIFICATION

Under sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Tamil Nadu Acquisition of Land for Industrial Purposes Act, 1997 (Tamil Nadu Act 10 of 1999), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby acquires the land specified in the schedule below and measuring 1.75.0 hectares, be the same, a little more or less needed for industrial purpose, to wit, for setting up of Industrial Complex by SIPCOT.

TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY

The plan of the land is kept in the office of the Special Tahsildar (Land Acquisition), SIPCOT Irungattukottai Expansion Scheme, Unit IV, Block I, Sriperumbudur Town and Sriperumbudur Taluk, and may be inspected at any time during office hours.

THE SCHEDULE

Kancheepuram District, Sriperumbudur Taluk, 104. Navalur Village.

Unit-IV, Block-1.

Punchi, S.No. 317, name of the land owner/person interested-41, Guruswamy Naicker, son of Natesa Naicker.

RAJEEV RANJAN, Principal Secretary to Government.